SUMMARY OF PROJECTED TOTAL POPU
SCEMARIO R (RECENT MI

MISSOURI

Adair
Andrew
Atchison
Audrain
Barry
Barton
Bates
Benton
Bollinger
Boone
Buchanan
Butler
Caldwell
Callaway
Camden
Cape Girardeau
Carroll
Carter
Cass
Cedar
Chariton
Christian
Clark
Clay
Clinton
Cole
Cooper
Crawford
Dade
Dallas
Daviess
De Kalb
Dent
Douglas
Dunklin
Franklin
Gasconade
Gentry
Greene
Grundy

. Harrison

Henry
Hickory
Holt
Howard
Howell
Iron
Jackson
Jasper
Jefferson
Johnsan
Knox
Laclede
Lafayette
Lawrence
Lewis
Lincolin
Linn
Livingston
McDonald
Macon
Madison
Maries
Marion
Mercer
Miller

1985

TABLE E

1990

GRATION):
1995

1985-2010
2000

2005

LATION FOR MISSOURI COUNTIES AND REGIONS

2010

5,029,706 5,154,717 5,251,461 5,327,341 5,392,726 5,453,44]

24,464
14,767
8,164
25,850
26,121
11,428
15,639
12,726
10,562
104,635
85,756
38,851
8,167
32,059
24,313
60,457
11,463
5,739
55,588
12,188
10,091
25,519
8,152
143,702
16,222
61,316
15,009
18,985
7,460
12,622
8,518
8,059
14,442
12,365
35,223
76,568
13,427
7,673
195,138
11,319
9,546
19,866
7,003
6,575
9,732
29,905
11,031
634,587
89,349
159,529
37,827
5,059
26,151
30,252
29,953
10,680
24,772
14,920
- 15,115
15,478
16,466
11,014
7,801
28,742
4,360
20,427

24,378
15,771
7,791
25,179
27,70
11,674
15,424
13,158
10,852
108,320
83,951
39,312
7,786
31,834
28,387
61,991
10,838
5,937
60,155
12,228
9,715
28,673
7,779
150,729
16,480

. 65,306

15,469
19,695
7,500
13,067
8,115
9,377
14,243
13,121
34,174
81,887
13,630
7,483
204,673
10,664
. 9,204

20,331

7,600
6,377
9,480
30,871
10,912
637,885
91,925
174,222
38,917
4,674
27,865
30,547
30,835
10,477
27,696
14,237
14,529
15,952
16,682
11,292
8,015
28,730
4,026
22,262

24,343
16,759
7,415
24,404
29,142
11,948
15,157
13,444
11,088
111,698
82,042
39,806
7,391
31,656
32,084
63,328
10,223
6,119
64,189
12,083
9,351
31,59
7,416
156,372
16,647
69,695
15,892
20,301
7,466
13,451
7,739
9,235
13,923
13,828
33,072
86,749
13,822
7,262
213,199
10,014
8.858
20,682
8,120
6,165
9,243
31,648
10,718
638,315
94,090
188,384
37,841
4,307
29,427
30,609
31,612
10,288
30,564
13,554
13,884
16,356
16,882
11,494
8,168
28,602
3,707
24,004

24,337
17,682
7,064
23,612
30,478
12,256
14,931
13,586
11,286
114,919
80,098
40,037
6,989
31,493
35,373
64,580
9,642
6.303
67,566
11,785
9,024
34,173
7,065
160,385
16,780
73,464
16,265
20,807
7,385
13,779
7,404
9,073
13,530
14,454
31,929
91,117
13,993
7,019
220,870
9,389
8,546
20,898
8,582
5,961
9,035
32,281
10,467
636,687
95,850
201,880
37,021
3,962
30,795
30,473
32,346
10,098
33,270
12,917
13,235
16,679
17,072
11,654
8,264
28,485
3,411
25,623

24,353
18,557
6,757
22,873
31,687
12,631
14,772
13,582
11,459
117,866
78,416
40,045
6,598
31,369
38,281
65,820
9,108
6,450

70,307

11,360
8,768
36,291
6,739
163,014
16,925
76,704
16,646
21,280
7,280
14,09¢
7,117
8,905
13,109
15,021

30,819 .

95,075
14,149
6,794
227,689
8,804
8,294
21,036
8,964
5,772
8,890
32,817
10,161
635,200
97,318
215,301
36,487
3,638
32,008
30,197
33,083
9,907
35,850
12,366
12,657
16,905
17,250
11,778
8,3n
28,428
3,153
27,159

24,479
19,413
6,511
22,229
32,689
13,060
14,654
13,406
11,610
120,455
77,164
39,801
6,256
31,323
40,719
66,996
8,623
6,545
72,433
10,772
8,609
37,886
6,443
164,561
17,077
79,528
17,085
21,730
7,153
14,356
6,866
8,742
12,641
15,523
29,778
98,582
14,283
6,578
233,433
8,259
8,081
21,154
9,277
5,621
8,823
33,228
9,787
634,580
98,545
228,998
-36,304
3,357
33,010
29,794
33,769
9,720
38,329
11,914
12,165
17,014
17,392
11,848
8,299
28,399
2,939
28,586

15



SCENARIO R (RECENT MIGRATION)

1985 1990 1995 2000 2005 2010
Mississippi 15,709 15,673 15,557 15,397 15,238 15,069
Moniteau 12,686 13,346 13,978 14,567 15,163 15,738
Monroe 9,506 9,314 9,122 8,943 8,819 8,753
Montgomery 11,429 11,321 11,155 10,963 © 10,771 10,578
Morgan 15,196 16,469 17,515 18,284 18,815 19,075
New Madrid 22,320 21,87 21.468 21,107 20,859 20,779
Newton - 42,425 44,407 46,275 47,985 49,554 50,987
Nodaway 21,263 . 20,725 20,260 19,895 19,672 19,631
Oregon 9,921 9,673 9,429 9,178 8,927 8,675
Osage 12,128 12,367 12,627 12,868 13,100 13,349
0zark 8,631 9,249 9,797 10,270 10,656 10,919
Pemiscot 24,119 23,376 22,688 22,084 21,590 21,232
Perry 16,986 17,173 17,290 17,395 17,527 17,673
posrio _ 2g'ire  136.262 36,310 36,324 36,415 36,646
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Appendix J

Included in this appendix are the responses from the Regions
adjacent to Region 24, State of Missouri. Considering that some
Regions have given conditional approval resulting from some very
sensitive areas of frequency packing, it is my intention and the
intention of the Committee to engage in very close pre-allocation
coordination with all adjacent Regions.

Included also is a generic copy of the cover letter sent with the
draft of our plan. All copies were sent certified and I have
received all return receipts.



National Public Safety Planning
Advisory Committee

NPSPAC REGION 24 MISSOURI

January 2, 1993

Addressees:
Region 4, Arkansas Region 13, ITlinois
Region 15, Iowa Region 16, Kansas

@eninnJd 1 __Kenticly i.ﬂ_-ig_n ?Hipbxﬁa

Region 34, Oklahoma Region 39, Tennessee

Dr. Mr. Chairperson:

Attached is the Final Draft of the Region 24 800Mhz Plan for the
State of Missouri.

Please review this plan and reply if you do not concur, no later
than (not ’post marked’) January 20, 1993. If we have nhot heard
from you by January- 20, 1993 we will proceed with the process of
submitting the plan to the FCC.

I apologize for the short review window, but many circumstances
delayed our progress. I therefore not only make a personal appeal
for your quick response, but appeal in the interest of Public
Safety. Response by Fax would help but please follow up with
original document by mail.

Thank you for your time and effort.

John R. Gerke

Chairman for Region 24

State of Missouri

800 mhz Planning

City of St. Louis Communications
4971 Oakland Ave.

St. Louis, Mo. 63110

V 3t4 533-5802
F 314 534-7059



Oklahoma Highway Patrol

FAX -~ 405/ 749-8146 CAPTAIN GARY D,ADAMS #9

FAX COVER SHEET

Date: b)- 24‘ 93

Number of pages including cover sheet ,

TO: Rﬂg‘gu oM M;;'zmr'. ) NPs PAC.  FAX Number: é[# S3F-72059
ATTN: Tohn B, Gecke '

RE: Regiow 24 850 MH= Plan

REMARKS: Np

#7

CPT. GARY ADAMS #9
405/ 425-3683









Mr. John R. Gerke Page 3
January 15, 1993

We also request that your plan state that the following
channels would not be used in the listed counties without coordinating
with Region 13, as these are adjacent areas using adjacent channels.

County Channel(s)
Pike 623

Scott 785

St. Charles 751, 828
St. Louis 675

St. Louis (City) 751
Stoddard 785

Except for the items listed above, Region 13 has no
objection to the Region 24 Plan. The RCRC of Region 13 is more than
willing to work with Region 24 to resolve mutual problems/concerns.

If I can be of further assistance, please contact me at
217/782-7345.

Sincerely,
Jwﬁx W
George Sneyd
Chairman
Illinois FCC Region 13
GS:vp
cc: Clarence Peecher
Stuart Marsh
Nelda Reifsteck
Gary Cochran
Lambert Fleck

Greg Abbott



TO: JOHN GERKE, MISSOURI REGION 24 NPSPAC COMMITTEE
FROM: CARL FISHER, CHAIRMAN, REGION 16 NPSPAC COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: RESPONSE TO REGION 24 PLAN, FINAL DRAFT

Oon behalf of the Region 16 Committee, we have no problem with
the wording of the main body of your plan. Checking the
frequency assignments, however, we note several definite and
other likely conflicts which are noted here. Objection is made
to assignment of the severe conflicts and very careful frequency
coordination and consultation is requested for the likely con-

flicts.

MO County KS County channel distance conflict
Platte/Jackson Jefferson 618 25 severe
Platte/Jackson Johnson 620 -0- very severe
Platte/Jackson Jefferson 638 25 severe
Platte/Jackson Wyandotte 656 -0- very severe
Platte/Jackson Leavenworth 732 -0- very severe
Platte/,;Tackson Shawnee ) 752 45 = gcoordination_.
Platte/Jackson Shawnee 770 45 coordination
Platte/Jackson KS state wide 798 -0- very severe
Platte/Jackson Franklin 790 25 severe
Platte/Jackson Franklin 810 25 severe
Andrew Brown 634 35 severe
Daviess Brown 796 45 coordination
Daviess Atchison 780 45 coordination
Lafayette Douglas 737 50 coordination
Johnson Douglas 737 45 coordination
Johnson Bourbon 625 40 severe
Newton Crawford 619 25 very severe

I understand the time constraints on a repacking program. It
may be necessary to repack the frequencies after the Plan has
been accepted. We are very concerned about the apparent overlap
in the channel assignments. There is some uncertainty about the
exact coverage of the Missouri assignments because they were not
done on a strictly County wide basis. Where coordination is
requested, it will be necessary for both Region 16 and Region 24
to coordinate the affected channels when licensing systems
because of probable interference. All systems in Region 16 were
assigned on a County wide basis. Where coverage areas overlap,
careful coordination between the frequency advisors is urgently
requested.

Sincerely,

Phone (316) 682 4537 (2432) Carl Fisher, Chairman
Fax (316) 682 1201 Region 16 NPSPAC '



STATE OF NEBRASKA

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
Lawrence S. Primeau
Director

E. Benjamin Nelson

Governor

January 15, 1993

Mr. John R. Gerke -
Chairman, Region 24

State of Missouri

800 MHz Planning

City of St. Louis Communications
4971 Oakland Ave.

St. Louis, MO 63110

Dear Mr. Gerke: ‘
The Region 26 Review Committee has reviewed your regional plan.
We see no conflicts with the frequency assignments for your region.
Congratulations, and good luck.

Sincerely,

A DA O /»4

Michael D. Hogan
Chairman, Region 26
Review Committee

MH/bab

Division of Communications * William M. Miller, Director
1800 North 33rd Street ® PO. Box 83111 e Lincoln, Nebraska 68501-3111  Phone (402) 471-2761
An Equal Opportunity/Affirmative Action Employer

@ printed on recycied paper
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National Public Safety Planning
Advisory Committee

NPSPAC REGION 24 MISSOURI

January 12, 1993

Addendum to Final Draft
NPSPAC Region 24

State of Missouri

800 mhz plan

Please note that there is additional information regarding the
frequency sort for the State of Missouri, Region 24.

Jackson County Missouri - not listed in the original plan submitted
to you - has the following channels that have been sorted for that

region.

618 620 638 656 658 663 672
674 676 679 681 683 686 689
693 695 700 703 706 708 710
712 714 716 718 720 722 724
726 728 732 743 752 754 756
763 770 776 790 798 810 827

829
ﬁéﬁ%?

irman for Region 24
State of Missouri
800 mhz Planning
City of S8t. Louis Communications
4971 Oakland Ave.
St. Louis, Mo. 63110

V 314 533-5802
F 314 534-7059






Listing of Channel Users Page: 2

618 Continued

618  Clay Ko
619  Barton o Jasper L
619 Rewton Ll MeDonald o
619 Perry o Ste, Genevieve Ko
§19  §t. Prancis N0 Tron L1
619 Madison o Ballinger K0
619 Cape Girardeau K0
520 Plarte L] Clay o
§22 Gasconade L1 Naries Ko
622 Phelps o Dent L
§22  Crawford L4 Vashington K0
623  Macon No Shelby L1
623  Harion Ko Randolph Ko
623 Noaroe MO Ralls Ho
623 Pike Ho Andrain 1o
523 Palk L Dallas KO
§23  Webster Mo Dade 0]
623 Greeae L Lawrence LU
§23  Christian Mo Stone L1Y
623  Barry o tone Ko
623 Taney 0 8t. Lonis Ho
§25 Lafayette i Saline {1
4 625  Johnson L Pettis Ko
§27  Lafayette K0 Saline 0
627  Johnson ¥o Pettis NO
628 Polk 1] Dallas X0
628 Webster L Dade Ko
628  Greene 1y Lawrence L1y
628 Christian U] Stone HO
628  Barry No §tone 14
628 Taney o
629 Harrison Mo Nercer o
§29 Putnam No Sullivan X0
- 629 Linn Ho Grundy K0
e 629 Daviess o Caldvell K0
vl d 623 Livingstoen Mo Carroll LU

§29 Chariton N0







Listing of Channel Users Page: 4

£§42 Continned

642  Shelby X0 Marion L
§42 Randolph o Nonroe L1
642 Ralls o Pike Ko
642 Audrain o
643 Polk {4 Dallas N
643  Webster L[/ Dade 40
643  Greene NO Lavwrence NO
643 Christian o Stone NO
643  Barry L] Stone Ko
§43  Taney 40
§44  St. Lonig NO
645  Bates L(( Yernon Ko
645  Henry X0 §t. Clair o
645  Cedar LAt Benton Ho
£45  Bickary X0 Rarrison X0
645  Mevcer L1 Putnan i)
645 Snllivan No Lina L1
645  Grundy X0 Daviess Ko
§45 Caldwell o Livingston o
645  Carroll No Chariton KO
646  §t. Louis NO
647 Harrisen O Hercer o
647 Putnan X0 Sullivan N0
647 Linn K0 grundy (1
647 Daviess L) Caldwell X0
L 647 lLivingston o Carroll L]
ORI 647 Chariton X0
648  St. Lonis o
649  Gasconade Mo Haries LY
649  Phelps K0 fent 0
643 Crawford Ho ¥ashington X0
£49  Andrev Ko De Kalb o
649 Clinton ¥o Buchanan X0
651  Howard No Bonne ]
651 rallaway 0 Conper X0
651  Cole {1 0sage LY

651 Noniteau No




651 Continued

§51
651
651

Listing of Channel Users

Scott
Wississippi
Dunklin

§t. Lonis

X0
NO
0

Page: §

§toddard
Rew Madrid
Pewiscot

Howard
tallaway
Cole
Honiteau

Osage

Perry

§t, Francis
Nadison

Cape Girardeau

Ste, Genevieve
Iren
Bollinger

- Barton

Revton

Perry

St. Prancis
Madison

Cape Girardeau

Jasper
Hedonald

Ste, Genevieve
Tron

Rollinger

................................................................

Platte
Pranklin
ft. Louis
St. Charles

Clay
§t. Louis City
Jefferson

Monroe
Pike
St. Louis

Shelby
Randolph
Ralls
Adrain

................................................................

Atchison
Worth
Holt
Dallas
Dade
Lavrence
Stone
Stone
Franklin
8t. Louis

Nodavay

Geatry

Polk

Webster

Greene
Christian
Barry

Taney

St. Louis City










Listing of Channel Users Page: 8

682 Continued

§82  Camden 1] Laclede L]
682 Niller X0 Pulaski Ko
682  Nacon NO Shelby 0
§82 MNarion 1] Randolph K0
682  Mooroe Ko Ralls o
£82  Pike X0 Audrain X0
683  Perry MO §te. Genevieve ¥0
683  §t. Prancis L Iron NO
683  Madisen {1 Bollinger L
§83 Cape Girardeau %0 Platte Ko
683  Clay X0
634 Polk N0 nallas o
684  Webster 0 Dade Ko
684  Greene HO Lawrence N0
84  Christian X0 Stone X0
£84 Barry Ho Stone 1o
684  Taney Ho
685  Howard LA Boone bid
£85 Callaway Ho Cooper No
. 685  Cole 4o 0sage L
685 Moniteau N0
686  Barton Ho Jasper L14
636  Kewton Ho ¥eDonald O
686  Platte 0 t)ay ¥0
687 Lincoln Ko ¥arren K0
687 Hontgomery o
S 683  Howard X0 Baone Ko
C 689 Callaway o Cooper L[]
589  Cole MO Osage Ho
639  Moniteau N0 Seott Ko
689  Stoddard X0 Hississippi X0
689  New Madrid %0 Dunklin MO
689  Pemiscot 0] Platte Ko
§83 Clay Ll
691 §t. Louis {4
§92  Franklin o §t. Louis City o

§92  St. Lonis Ho




Listing of Chamnel Users Page: 9

692 Continued

692 Jefferson X0 §t. Charles L
§93 Scott X0 Stoddard Ko
6§93 Mississippi Ko Rew Madrid L
693  Dunklin Ho Peniscot %0
693  Platte Ho Clay K0
695 Barton LU Jasper L1t
695  Newton o Hchonald K0
635  Perry O §te. Genevieve o
§9%  §t, Francis MO Tron L1
695  NMadison Ko Bollinger X0
§95 Cape Girardeau X0 Flatte K0
§95 Clay 1)
698  Reynolds X0 Vayne K0
698  Carter .4 Butler L]
698 Ripley X0 Butler Ko
£98  Schuyler K0 Scatland Ko
698  Clark B Levis MO
698 Knox L1 Mair KO
698  Polk Mo Dallas ¥0
§98  Wehster N0 Dade HO
698  Greene X0 Laurence N0
698 Christian K0 §tone o
698 Barry o gtone i}
698  Taney U] §t. Louis o
LT 699  Pranklin K0 §t. Louis City L]
et i 639  St. Lonis X0 Jefferson X0
§99  St. Charles (]
700 Polk L{( Nallas LU
700  Webster Mo Nade 1]
700 Greene o Lawrence o
700 Christian o §tone o
700  Barry Ho §tone o
700 Tagey NO Platte 1]
00 Clay No
701 Atchison L] Rodaway L)
701 Worth o Gentry X0
701  Holt NO

................................................................




702 Continued

102
102
102
102
m

................................................................

................................................................

................................................................

----------------------------------------------------------------

................................................................

Listing of Channel Users

Dallas
Dade
l,avrence
Stone
§tone

Polk
Webster
Greene
Christian
Barry
faney

Tezas
§hanaon
Kowell
Qregoa
Flatte

Boward
Callavay
Cole
Neniteau
Clay

Roward
Callavay

" Cole

Honiteau
Clay

Barton
Rewton
Platte
Pranklin
§t. Lonis
§t. Charles

Barton

K0
K0
L
Ko
0

Page: 10

Yebster
Greese
Christian
Barry
Taney

Dallas
Dade
[awtance
Stone
§tone

Vright
Douglas
0zark
Shannon
Clay

0sage

Boane
Cooper
Osage
Platte

Jasper
Nelonald
Clay

§t. Louis city

Jefferson



714 Contianed

T4
114

Listing of Channel Users

Jasper
NeDonald

L{(
K0

Page: 11

Hewtan
Platte

................................................................

Polk
Yebster
Greene
Christian
Barry
Taney
Clay

hallas
Dade
Tavrence
Stone
Stone
Platte

Atchison
Worth
Rolt

Nodaway
Gentry

................................................................

Reynolds
Carter
Ripley
Lincoln
Hontgomery
Dallas
Dade
Lawrence
ftone
Stone
Platte

¥ayue
Butler
Butler
¥arren
Palk
Webster
Greene
Christian
Barry
Paney
flay

................................................................

Horgan
Laclede
Pulaski
Shelby
Randolph
Ralls
Andrain
Clay

fanden
Hiller
Macon
Marion
Honroe
Pike
Platte

Roward
Callavay
Cole
Noniteau
Scotland
Lewis
Aair
Dallas

0sage
Schuyler
flark
Knox
Palk



